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5155.    ADV. NARENDRA KESHAV SAWAIKAR:


Will the Minister of Electronics & Information Technology be pleased to state: -


(a) whether Government is aware that State Government of Goa has unveiled Information Technology policy that extends a lot of facilities to investors and have identified two sites i.e. Tuem and Chimbel for development of IT industry in the State; and


(b) if so, whether the Union Government is likely to extend some support to the State in this regard and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI P. P. CHAUDHARY)


(a) and (b): Yes, Sir. Department of Information Technology, Government of Goa has unveiled the Information Technology Investment Policy 2015-2020 in December 2015, in which two sites that is Tuem and Chimbel have been identified for development of IT industries. Currently, there is no proposal with the Ministry of Electronics & Information Technology (MeitY) for development of IT-ITES in the identified two sites. However, MeitY has accorded final approval for setting up of Greenfield Electronics Manufacturing Cluster over an area of 147.55 acres on 3rd Match, 2017 at Tuem Village-Pernem Taluka, North Goa District, Goa with a project outlay of Rs. 161.32 crore including Government of India Grant-in-aid of Rs. 73.78 crore.


*******

